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Foreword

Systems Design Engineering (SYDE) is an engineering program unique to the University of
Waterloo. Over the past 5 years, the class of 2019 spent 8 semesters in school together and
completed 6 technical co-op work terms. The curriculum was interdisciplinary and covered a wide
breadth of material, including courses from mechanical, electrical, and software engineering that
were tied together with a design-focused curriculum.

This document extends the results of the SYDE 2017 and SYDE 2018 Class Profiles and aims to
capture the story of the SYDE class of 2019. Because of its holistic and interdisciplinary nature,
SYDE often means different things to different people. Through this survey, we hope to share our
unique SYDE experience.






Analysts’ Note

55 of 73 students (75%) are represented in this survey. Throughout the survey, any reference to “the class” carries
the underlying assumption that this subset of respondents accurately represents our entire class. The results of this
profile do not extend beyond the experiences of the respondents from the SYDE class of 2019 and the data does
not necessarily generalize to other university students, nor even other SYDE cohorts. These results do not aim to
make any inferences about a larger population, and attempt only to represent the class as it was.

The terms 1A, 1B, 2A, etc. refer to the semester of study, the number indicating the year and A or B indicating the
first or second term. Co-op terms alternated with school terms and are denoted by a C following the semester the
internship followed after (e.g. 2AC co-op refers to the internship term after the 2A semester). The SYDE class of
2019 started school in September 2014, making that the 1A term.

Any analysis involving money is expressed in Canadian dollars. The exchange rate used to convert from USD to CAD
was 1.3 and was selected as a reasonable mean exchange rate over the relevant duration.

The class profile was conducted by SYDE students independent of the department, faculty, and university.
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Demographics

Home, Family, High School, and more




Demographics: Birth year

What year were you born in?

1997 .
-
1994 I
1992 I
1991 I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percentage of Respondents

The mean, median, and mode birth
year of respondents was 1996.




Demographics: Gender

What gender do you identify with?

Male

62% of the class was male and
38% was female.

Female

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Sexuality

What sexuality do you identify with?

Heterosexual

Bisexual

Prefer not to say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Ethnicity

Which ethnic background(s) do you identify with?

East Asian

White

South Asian

Middle Eastern

Southeast Asian

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Where did you grow up?

Where did you grow up?

GTA

The majority of respondents grew
up in some part of Canada, with
over half of the respondents
growing up in the GTA.

Other Ontario

Other Canada

International
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Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Religion

What is your religious school of thought?

Agnostic
Atheist

Christian

Catholic
Spiritual but non-religious
Hindu

Muslim

Sikh
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Buddhist

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percentage of Respondents

Most of the class believes in
something.



Demographics: Political Leaning

Political Leaning

25
20
5
§ 15 The class seems to be slightly
& left-leaning.
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Extremely Liberal Extremely Conservative
Political Leaning



Demographics: Parents’ education

Parents' highest level of education

Some college/university education

Technical degree/associates

For most respondents, at least one
of their parents holds a Bachelor's
degree or higher.

Bachelors

Masters/professional

Doctorate

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: North American parents?

Were either of your parents born in North America?

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Household income

What was your parents' combined income at the time you entered university?

Don't Know
$300k+
$250 - 300k
$200 - 250k
$150 - 200k
$100 - 150k
$50 - 100k

$0 - 50k

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: STEM Parents

Have your parents worked in a STEM-related field?

Yes, engineering specifically

The apple doesn’t fall far from the
tree.

Yes, but not engineering

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: How much of your university expenses were family-funded?

How much of your university expenses were funded by your family?

81 -100%

61-80%

41 -60%

21 -40%

0-20%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: High school entrance average

High School Entrance Average

80.0 87.5 90. 0 925
High School Entrance Average

This distribution seems pretty
in-line with the current admission
averages published by the
university at the time of writing.
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975

100 0



Demographics: High school extracurricular activities

High school Extracurricular Activities

Member in a student club
Organized sports

Local volunteering

Leader in a student club
Non-engineering related job
Art/Music/Theatre/Film

Leadership Program

Start an organization/company/club

Religious activities

None

Engineering related job l

FIRST Robotics

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: High school accelerated programs

Which accelerated programs did you graduate from?

None
AP

French Immersion

More than half of the respondents
entered SYDE from some type of
accelerated program.

Private School

1B

Gifted/Enhanced

Ontario Science Centre School

French Extended

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: How did you discover SYDE?

How did you find out about SYDE?

Word of mouth

Website

Anecdotally, word of mouth has
always been said to be the most
common way that people find out
about SYDE.

University Fair

University Open House

uWaterloo brochures

UW Engineering Quiz

Shad Valley

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Non-engineering faculties applied to

What other university faculties did you apply to?

Science
Health Science

Mathematics

Surprisingly, although most of our
class ended up in software or
software-adjacent co-op positions
by 4th year, computer science was
not as popular as science or health
science.

Business

Computer Science

Accounting

Environment

Architecture

Comp Sci and Business Double Degree

Arts

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percentage of Respondents



Demographics: Desired industry before university

Before university, what industry did you want to work in?

Other

Software
Healthcare/Biotech
Manufacturing

Before starting university, our
interests were all over the place.

Hardware
Finance/Insurance
Arts/Media/Publishing
Consulting

Academia/Research

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Co-op

Salaries, Locations, Industries, Brain Drain




Co-op: Employment Rate

Co-op Employment Rate

1.00
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Almost 70,

Employment Rate
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0.95
1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B

Term



Co-op: Job search method

How did you find your job?

e
V\

100%

80%

As terms progressed, we became
less dependent on Jobmine /
Waterloo Works for getting a job.

60%

40%

Percentage of Respondents

Waterloo Works
Cold Applying
Networking/Referral
Previous Employer
Self-employed

20%

Unemployed

0%
° 1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC



Co-op: Job titles by term

What did you do on co-op?

100%

80%

Product Management was the only
co-op job that consistently grew in
popularity over time.

60%

Software
Product Management
Other

Analyst

Data Science
Hardware
Mechanical

Project Management
Research
Ul/uXx
Unemployed

40%

Percentage of Respondents

20%

0%
° 1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC



Co-op: Job location by term

In which city did you work?

100%

80%

As the terms went by, more of us
found ourselves outside of Canada
for co-op.

60%

40% GTA

KW

Bay Area
Other Canada

New York

Other USA/International
Seattle
Unemployed

Percentage of Respondents

20%

0%
° 1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC



Co-op: Industry by term

Which industry best describes the company you worked for?

100%

80%

60% $ ‘ The software industry became
’ \ . .
S b e increasingly popular.

Academia/Research
Construction
Finance/Insurance
Government/Advocacy/Non-Profit
Hardware

Healthcare/Biotech

Consulting

Manufacturing

Other
Unemployed

40%

Percentage of Respondents

20%

0%
° 1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC



Co-op: Company size by term

What size was the company when you worked there?

100% ——

80%

60%

40%

Percentage of Respondents

Extra Large (1000+)
Large (250-1000)
Medium (50-250)
Small (10-50)

Micro (<10)
Unemployed

20%

0%
1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC



Co-op: Performance rating by term

What was your Jobmine performance rating?

Outstanding

“This rating is reserved for only those
few students who have distinguished
themselves by their unique contribution
or exceptional performance.”™

100%

80%

Perhaps the co-op performance
rating scale needs some
reassessment.

60%

40%

Percentage of Respondents

Or maybe we’re just that great.

B Outstanding
i Excellent Show this to your employer, we won’t mind.

20% s Very Good
= Good [1] https://uwaterloo.ca/co-operative-education/supports-a
mmm Satisfactory nd-resources/forms/student-performance-evaluation
B Unemployed

0%
° 1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC
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Co-op: Salary by term

Co-op Salary

120

100

i While the median co-op salary
increased over time, so too did the

salary variability.

CAD/hour

60 .

> o o oo

1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC
Term



Co-op: Average co-op salary over 6 terms

Average co-op salary over 6 terms

On average, each student made an
average of 29.87 CAD/hr over their
6 co-op terms. Assuming a 37.5
hour work week and 16 week
co-op terms, average total co-op
income was 107,532 CAD.
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Number of Respondents

20 25 30 35 40 45
Average co-op salary over 6 terms (CAD/hr)



Co-op: Mean co-op salary separated by gender

Proportion of Respondents
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Average co-op salary separated by gender

|
20 25 30 35 40

Average co-op salary (CAD/hr)

Male
Female

45

Over the 6 co-op terms, the
average co-op salary was
30.48 CAD/hr for males and
28.90 CAD/hr for females.

Females made 1.58 CAD/hr less
than males on average.



Co-op: Marks versus salary

Average co-op salary versus cumulative average

45 =
40 .
g ° . °
% . » Though no strong relationship was
235 Ce e identified, it does seem that a
8 ’ = higher cumulative average invited
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Co-op: Average co-op salary by parental income

Average co-op salary by parental income

45

40 There is not a strong correlation

between average co-op salary and
parental income. However, it is
interesting that the average co-op
salary was lower when parents
made $300k+.

30

Average co-op salary (CAD/hr)

25

20

Don't Know  0-50k 50-100k  100-150k  150-200k  200-250k  250-300k 300k+
Parental income (CAD)



Co-op: Average co-op salary by parental education

Average co-op salary by parents' education

45 ———
40
E
2
S Students whose parents finished
535 . . .
3 college or university had higher
g average co-op salaries.
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Some college/uni Associates degree Bachelors Masters/professional Doctorate
Parents' education



Co-op: Ethnicity vs salary

Which ethnic background(s)
do you identify with?

Average Co-op Salary

East Asian

Middle Eastern

South Asian

Southeast Asian

White

31.22 CAD/hr
33.82 CAD/hr
30.44 CAD/hr
29.69 CAD/hr

27.64 CAD/hr



Co-op: Rent by term

3000

2500

N
o
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1500

Rent (CAD/month)

1000

500

1AC

How much did you pay for rent each work term?

1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC

Term

Over time, the GTA became a less
popular location while the Bay
Area became more popular. This
meant that rent prices increased
as less people could live with their
parents and more people had to
pay Bay Area rent.



Co-op: Commute

Commute Time (Minutes)

120

100

80

60

40

20

0

How long was your commute to work?

L]

¢

ﬁ .
o
1AC 1BC 2AC

Term

2BC

¢

3AC

3BC

Commute times were high during
the first co-op term because many
students lived with their parents.
Afterwards the median commute
time was less than 30 minutes.



Co-op: Stress by term

Co-op Stress

Mean co-op stress remained
relatively constant throughout the
terms.

Stress Level (1-10)

1AC 1BC 2AC 2BC 3AC 3BC
Term



School

Grades, Courses, Attendance, Exams




School: Marks by term

Term Average

90

1B, 4A, and 4B median averages
were higher than other terms.
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School: Cumulative Average

Cumulative Average

8
Our class’ cumulative average was
centered right around 80.

0 II . I I

60 65 70 5 80 85 90

95 100

Number of Respondents
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Cumulative Average



School: Cumulative average by gender

0.12

0.10

0.08

0.06

Proportion of Respondents
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0.0

N

0.00

Cumulative average by gender

65 70 75 80 85 9

Cumulative average

e Male
© Female

0 95

The average cumulative average
was 79.72% for males and
79.67% for females.

There did not seem to be a
relationship between gender and
marks.



School: Ethnicity vs marks

Which ethnic background(s) Average Cumulative

do you identify with? Average
East Asian 80.41%
Middle Eastern 81.54%
South Asian 78.07%
Southeast Asian 77.93%

White 80.17%



School: Parents’ education versus marks

Cumulative average by parents' education
95

90
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Students whose parents finished
college or university had higher
cumulative averages.

Cumulative average
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Some college/uni Associates degree Bachelors Masters/professional Doctorate
Parents' education



School: Lecture attendance

Lecture Attendance
100

80

60

Senioritis in full swing.

40

Percentage of Lectures Attended

20

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Term



School: Cumulative average by lecture attendance

Cumulative average by lecture attendance
95

90
Students with the highest grades

typically went to more class.
However, students who

occasionally went to class had the
second highest median cumulative
average. This could be explained
by differences in learning styles.

Occasionally About half the time Most of the time Almost always
Lecture attendance
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School: Years to complete degree

How many years did it take to finish your degree?

40

w
o

Number of Respondents
N
o

10

-___
6 7

8 9
Number of years



School: When did you go on exchange?

When (if at all) did you go on exchange?

Did not go on exchange

In SYDE, 3B is traditionally the
most frictionless and flexible term
to go on exchange as it does not
disrupt our co-op sequence.

3B (January 2018)

3A co-op (September 2017)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Exchange university

What exchange university did you attend?

National University of Singapore, Singapore

Nanyang Technological University, Singapore

Singapore was by far the most
popular exchange destination.

Tottori University, Japan

University of Sheffield, UK

Lund University, Sweden

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Most interesting course

What the most interesting course you took?

SYDE 332
SYDE 252
SYDE 522
SYDE 348
SYDE 162
SYDE 533

We had diverse interests.

SYDE 332

VSYDE 570 Introduction to Complex Systems

SYDE 575
SYDE 543
CHE 572
SOC 101
MUSIC 246
SYDE 285
CIVE 341
FIN 204
ECE 459
CS 488

SE 350
MTE 546
SYDE 384
SYDE 462
ME 597
EASIA 275R
SYDE 261
SYDE 292
SYDE 192

SYDE 252
Linear Systems and Signals

SYDE 522
Machine Intelligence

m
O
m
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Percentage of Respondents



School: Most useful course

What the most useful course you took?

SYDE 348 e
SYDE 162 I

SYDE 223 We made good use of our
SYDE 522 [ .
SYDE 292 design-focused courses.

SYDE 332 I
SYDE 312 N
ECE 254 N SYDE 348
3585 322 [ User Centred Design Methods

CS 488
SPCOM 223 [
SYDE 161 [ SYDE 162
SYDE 461 [ . .
SYDE 121 EE Human Factors in Design
SYDE 285
CIVE 507
ECE 406 I SYDE 223
SYDE 511 N Data Structures and Algorithms
CHE 480
ECE 356

SE 350 mam
MTE 546 Il

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Complementary study elective departments

CSE departments
MSCI
ECON
BET I
PSYCH I
MUSIC I
HRM
PHIL I
KOREA
JAPAN - . .
- Management sciences electives
SPAN o0
T were the most popular. This is
ENGL s
o4 partly because the management
S:;?SS: _= sciences degree option is the
ENE mm option that requires the least
SN mm
i— number of courses for SYDE
INTEG mm
sV students.
COMM =
ASTR =
GERON ®
ASL ®
S m
ENVS B
SDS W
SOCWK =
BIOL m
SMF ®m
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Percentage of Respondents



School: Technical elective departments

TE departments

S DE |

Sy |
vE [
GENE B
vscl Il
Actsc IR .
scl SYDE students liked to take
STAT [l technical electives from the SYDE
C;'I\T/E = department. Some of us just
cs i weren’t ready to leave Eb.
PSYCH [
CHE |
BME |
EARTH |
ECON |
SE |
ENVS |
50% 60% 70%

20% 30% 40%

0% 10%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Failing

Have you failed a course or term in SYDE?

Have not failed

69% of respondents never failed a
course.

Failed at least 1 course

Failed at least 1 term

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Satisfaction with designh courses and projects

How satisfied were you with the design courses and projects?

Very satisfied

For a program called Systems
Design Engineering, it’s good to
know that for the most part, we
were satisfied with the design
aspects of our degree.

Moderately satisfied

Slightly satisfied

Neutral

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Would you choose SYDE again?

If you could go back in time, would you still do SYDE?

Yes

The majority of our class would do
SYDE again.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percentage of Respondents



School: If you wouldn’t choose SYDE again, what would you choose?

Software Engineering

Mechatronics Engineering

Computer Science or ECE

0%

If you wouldn't do SYDE again, what would you do?

5%

10%

15%

20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents

40%

45%

50%

Of the respondents who wouldn’t
do SYDE again, everyone still
wanted to be in an engineering or
software-related program.



School: When did you join the SYDE 2019 cohort?

When did you join the SYDE 2019 cohort?
1B (May 2015) I

Most of our graduating class were
2A (January 2016) I from our original starting class.

2B (September 2016) I

3A (May 2017) I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Fourth year design project (FYDP) SYDE-only?

Did your FYDP group consist solely of SYDE students?

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percentage of Respondents



School: FYDP Domain

What domain most accurately describes your FYDP?

Software

Healthcare/Biotech

Hardware

Construction

Manufacturing
Government/Advocacy/Non-Profit
Finance/Insurance

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Are you proud of your FYDP?

Are you proud of your FYDP?

Yes

Yikes.

Somewhat

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Continue FYDP after grad?

Do you or your group plan to pursue your FYDP further beyond 4B?

Best of luck friends!

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percentage of Respondents



School: Tuition costs by term

Tuition cost by term
9200

9000

8800
Tuition increased an average of

240 CAD/term. The total tuition
cost for the degree was 67,529
S0 CAD. This figure only reflects
domestic tuition.
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8000

7800
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Term



School: Rent

How much did you pay for rent each school term?

1200

1000

800 . . .
s Rent was substantially higher in
o . .
E first year because of high
2 600 .
S residence costs.
5
o

400

200

0 0 0 . * . . ) )

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Term



School: Commute

How long was your commute to school?
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School: Stress

School Stress

The story of 2B or not 2B.

2B was notoriously touted as being
the most difficult term of them all,
and the highest average stress
rating for this term helps support
this claim.

Stress Level (1-10)
(e}

1A 1B 2A 2B 3A 3B 4A 4B
Term



School: Cheating

Did you engage in any forms of cheating?

Unauthorized collaboration

Unauthorized use of previous term's materials

Just to be clear, no data was
fabricated for this class profile.

Fabricating data

Plagiarism

Cheating in a test environment

Falsifying Information

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle

Friends, Extracurriculars, Community, Mental Health




Social & Lifestyle: Friends in SYDE 2019

How many friends do you have in the SYDE 2019 class?

5-10
We’re one big family after all.
10-20

20-30

30+

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Close friends in SYDE

Of your 5 closest friends you've made in university, how many are in SYDE?

lIII We were a tight-knit bunch.
0 1 2 3 4 5

Number of friends

14

-
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Number of Respondents
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Social & Lifestyle: SYDE social event attendance

How many terms did you attend at least one SYDE social event?
30

25

N
o

The majority of respondents
attended a SYDE social event
every term. It’s safe to say that
we’re a pretty social class.

Number of Respondents
o

_
o

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 it 8 9
Number of terms



Social & Lifestyle: Intergenerational SYDE activities

Intergenerational SYDE activities

Receive advice from an upper year

Give advice to a lower year

We were about more than just the
class of 2019.

Give a co-op job referral to lower year

Receive a co-op job referral from an upper year .
None

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Contact with upper years

How many upper years are you still in contact with?

5-9

10+

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Contact with lower years

How many lower years are you still in contact with?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Favourite restaurant

What was your favourite restaurant?

Shawerma Plus
Mikey's Eatery
Ken Sushi
Gol's Lanzhou Noodle
Williams

Pita Factory
Grace and Healthy Premium Dumplings
Campus Pizza
Lazeez

None

Coco

C&D

Nuri Village
Kabob Hut

Tim Hortons
Pub on King
Peri Peri
Foodie Fruitie
Mambellas
Mel's Diner
Booster Juice
Home Garden
Grab A Greek
Second Cup
Balzacs

Freshii

Subway

Baba's
Chickoos
Harvey's

East Side Mario's

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII||||I‘“||‘
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2% 4% 6% 8% 10%
Percentage of Respondents

12%



Social & Lifestyle: Cooking Ability

Cooking Ability

= First Year

Final Year
175

15.0
12.5

Growing up, colourized.
10.0

™
o

Number of Respondents

0.
PB&J all day 3 Michelin Stars
Cooking Ability

50

25




Social & Lifestyle: Fithess

Fitness Level

10 © First Year
Final Year

8
Q
g
5 6 The class’ distribution of fithess
@ . e g
i did not change significantly.
]
lg I
c 4
3
| I
Couch Potato Elite Athlete

Fitness Level



Social & Lifestyle: What advice would you give to yourself in first year?

“Carving your own path and finding out what's best for you will make you the happiest and most
successful, try not to follow blindly or get wrapped up in the "hype" of what everyone else here does.”

“Take time to enjoy extracurriculars and find the things you like to do! You'll feel the academic pressure
but it's important to realize that grades aren't everything. It took me too long to realize that and find a
good balance.”

“At the end of it all, it'll be the relationships that matter (not the courses, not the grades, not even the coop
jobs). Focus on building strong relationships that will last beyond university.”

“Experiment with different co-ops if you're not sure what you want and don't create artificial pressure for
yourself because of what you hear from others.”

“You can't do engineering, especially SYDE, alone. Make friends with the people around you because
they'll have your back countless times throughout the term, whether it be group members, lecture notes or
late nights at the computer lab :*)”



Social & Lifestyle: University endeavours

Did you do any of the following during university?

None

Start/Work on an entrepreneurial venture

9 respondents started or worked

on an entrepreneurial venture.

Varsity Athletics
Publish research or writing
Start a club

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60%  70%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Mental health concerns

Have you experienced any mental health concerns?

None

Anxiety
Depression
Suicidal thoughts
OCD

Bipolar disorder
Dissociation

PTSD l

Addictive disorder

Eating disorder

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Sources of anxiety and/or depression

What caused your anxiety and/or depression?

Academics

Co-op / Jobs

Relationships

Family

Friends

Extracurriculars

mix of all the above

not triggered by anything in particular

I've always had some level of depression

lots of introspection and reflecting I

Guilt due to bad habits I

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Mental health support

Have you sought any forms of mental health support?

No |

Support from family or friends
Self help

Engineering counselling
University counselling
Professional support outside UW
No, but wish that | did

Online communities

Other university resources

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Months in a relationship

How much of your university career, in months, was spent in a relationship?

16

- - -
o N B

(o0}

Number of Respondents
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Months spent in a relationship



Social & Lifestyle: How did you meet your significant others?

How did you meet your significant others?

High schoo!
svoE 2010 |
Party/Social event [
onine/App [
Friends |
Co-op [
Extra curricular ﬁ

Orientation Week _

upper year SYDE -

Bar/Club [
Residence -
Travelling -
Exchange -
Electives -

lower year SYDE -

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Relationships

How many relationships did you have during university?

16

14

12
Most respondents had 1 to 2

0 relationships over the course of
university. Nobody had -1 so that’s
positive!

0 mmill
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(o)} oo

I

N



Social & Lifestyle: Relationships separated by gender

Number of relationships separated by gender
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e Male
040 Female
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On average, males had 1.97
relationships throughout university

while females had 1.19
' relationships.
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Social & Lifestyle: Virginity

Before University After University

Not Virgin Virgin

Virgin Not Virgin



Social & Lifestyle: Sexual partners

How many unique sexual partners have you had in university, if any?

12

10

Number of Respondents
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Number of unique sexual partners



Social & Lifestyle: Sexual partners separated by gender

Number of unique sexual partners separated by gender

0.35
e Male
Female

0.30
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2 On average, males had 3.74 sexual
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g 0-20 partners throughout university
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5 while females had 2.33 sexual
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£ 0.15 partners.
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Social & Lifestyle: Recreational drugs

Which recreational drugs did you try for the first time?

Marijuana
None
Alcohol

Tobacco

Adderall/Ritalin and equivalents

Psilocybin (Magic mushrooms) -
MDMA/Ecstasy -
LSD .

Nitrous Oxide (Whippets) I

Salvia

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents



Social & Lifestyle: Marijuana consumption

Marijuana Consumption
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Final Year
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Social & Lifestyle: Alcohol consumption

Alcohol Consumption

© First Year
Final Year
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The Future

Jobs, Salaries, Brain Drain, Pay Gap, Life Plans




The Future: Debt

How much debt are you graduating with?

The majority of respondents
graduated debt-free! This includes
many students whose families

5K 0k funded portions of their education.

The total cost of tuition was
67,529 CAD. The average total
co-op income was 107,532 CAD.
For many students, after tax and
living costs this income was not
enough for them to graduate
debt-free.

10-20k

20-50k

50k+

P
o
=}
@

Prefer not to say
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The Future: Savings

How much do you have in savings?

None

0-5k

5k-10k

10-20k

20-50k

50k+

Prefer not to say

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percentage of Respondents

30%



The Future: What will you be doing in a year?

What do you expect to be doing a year from now?

Working at a company

More school

Most of our class planned to be
working within a year of
graduating.

Working for myself

Not sure

0% 10% 20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: For your career, what do you care about most?

For your career, what do you care about most?

Job satisfaction

Work/life balance

Job satisfaction and work/life
balance are most important to us.

Impact on society

Compensation

Prestige

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Job title

What will be your job title?

Software

Product Management

Consultant -

Other -
Program Management -
Product Design -

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Brain drain

Does your job require you to relocate outside Canada?

Yes Brain drain is real.

The most cited reason for leaving
Canada was opportunities and pay,
followed closely by a desire to
explore and have new
experiences.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Location

What city will you be working in?

Bay Area

GTA

New York

Seattle

Other Canada

Other USA/International

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Do you consider this city to be within your hometown/region?

Do you consider this city to be within your hometown / region?

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Brain gain

Of those leaving, do you plan to come back to Canada?

Yes

O canada!
Terre de nos aieux

For those that plan to return to
Canada, the almost universally
cited reason was existing family
and other relationship ties.

Not sure

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: If you are leaving Canada, when will you return?

When do you plan to return?

1 year

2-3 years

4-7 years

7-10 years

20+ years

Not sure

0% 5% 9% 14% 18% 23% 27% 32% 36%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Compensation

Total Annual Compensation

For those who already have jobs,
the average total compensation in
the first year is 173,387.08 CAD.
This figure includes salary, signing
bonus, equity, all other forms of
compensation.

(&)

SN

Note that of the respondents, 56%
are moving to the United States for
their full-time position. This helps
to account for the wide range of
compensation.

Number of Respondents
w

N
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Total Annual Compensation (CAD)



The Future: Industry

Which industry best describes your next company?

Software
Hardware

Finance/lnsurance

This is quite different from the
industries we were interested in
before university.

Government/Advocacy/Non-Profit

Management Consulting

Healthcare/Biotech

Construction

Arts/Media/Publishing

Manufacturing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Job offer date

When did you receive the job offer?

August 2018 |
September 2018
October 2018

December 2018 August to October lines up with

the standard new graduate
recruiting timeline.

January 2019
February 2019
March 2019
April 2019
May 2019

June 2019

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Working for a previous company?

Will you be working for a company you interned at?

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Industry in 10 years

In 10 years, which industry do you hope to work in?

Tech/Design Consulting '

Hardware

Our interests skew much more
Government/Advocacy/Non-Profit -

towards the software industry than
when we began university.

Construction -
Manufacturing -

Academia/Research -

Management Consulting l

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: In 10 years, how many 2019 SYDEs will you be in touch with?

In 10 years, how many 2019 SYDEs will you be in touch with?

BFFs.

5-10

10-15

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Do you plan to pursue any higher education?

Do you plan to pursue any higher education?

None
MBA

Masters

The majority of respondents want
to pursue further education.

Certifications
Medical school

Another bachelors

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Percentage of Respondents



The Future: Age for marriage

If you intend to get married, at what age do you expect to do so?

14

12

-
o

Nobody likes you when you're 23
(or 24).

Number of Respondents

22 24 26 28 30
Age



The Future: Age for marriage separated by gender

Expected marriage age separated by gender

040 e Male

Female
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The Future: Age for children

If you intend to have children, at what age do you expect to do so?

20

15

10

Number of Respondents

28 30 32 34
Age



The Future: Age for children separated by gender

Expected age to have children separated by gender

e Male

05 Female

0.4

0.3

0.2

Proportion of Respondents

0.1

0.0
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The Future: Alumni donations

Which do you plan on donating to as an alumni?

| do not plan on donating

Systems Design Engineering

The majority of the respondents
plan on making alumni donations
in some capacity.

Faculty of Engineering

University of Waterloo

Women in Engineering

Warriors

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
Percentage of Respondents



Closing Remarks

Thank you for your time!




Joey Loi and Atef Chaudhury for creating the original

&
Krishn Ramesh for following up with the
They’ve inspired us to continue the SYDE class profile project and hopefully turn this into a new class tradition.

Much of the process and structure of this profile was borrowed from their original resources and iterated upon with
their guidance.


http://joeyloi.com/SYDE2017classprofile.pdf
https://krishn.me/syde-2018-profile.pdf

Final Thoughts

Thank you for your interest in learning about the Systems Design Engineering class of 2019!
If you are interested in conducting your own class survey, you may find a helpful starting point.

Have any thoughts or questions about the profile? Let us know what’s on your mind:

Nolan Dey

Jason Manson-Hing


https://github.com/ndey96/SYDE-Survey
mailto:nsdey@uwaterloo.ca
http://ndey96.github.io
mailto:jmansonh@uwaterloo.ca
https://jasonmh.me/

